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SYMBOL/LIMIT         TITLE/DESCRIPTION
974/5 0400.56SN          RDT&E   DEFENSE AGENCIES

This regulation contains Special Operations Forces (SOF) code and is the official source for updating tables in all accounting systems supporting USSOCOM’s SOF allotment holders.  This appropriation is for expenses of activities and agencies of the Department of Defense (other than the military departments), necessary for basic and applied scientific research, development, test and evaluation.  It includes:  advanced research projects as may be designated and determined by the Secretary of Defense (pursuant to law), and maintenance, rehabilitation, lease, and operation of facilities and equipment, as authorized by law.  Allocations will be made by Office, Under Secretary of Defense Program Element (OUSD PE).  This is a two-year appropriation.

USSOCOM uses Defense Finance and Accounting Service (DFAS) (as well as non-DFAS owned) general funds accounting systems to support its budget execution and reporting.  Whatever accounting system supports the military installation on which the Special Operations Forces (SOF) unit resides, is used.  In some cases (like the Army National Guard Bureau (ANGB) and the Corps of Engineers (COE)) non-DFAS owned systems are used.  However, USSOCOM uses these all these systems and develops SOF specific code for them.  For USSOCOM SOF Navy activities, systems used are:  STARS-FL and STARS-HCM.  These systems use different coding logic and USSOCOM's code thus follows the logic of the system being used.  For SOF Navy RDT&E, currently only STARS-HCM is being used and SOF logic follows the logic of this system (see below).  USSOCOM has code established within these legacy accounting systems to track and report SOF budget execution.  These legacy accounting systems then, provide input into the DFAS Corporate Database (DCD)/DFAS Corporate Warehouse (DCW).  This system generates USSOCOM Financial Information System (FIS), which is used by USSOCOM for total management of SOF budget execution.  The DCD is based on Standard Fiscal Code (SFC).  Within the DCD, service codes are cross-walked into SFC.  This chapter indicates the SOF specific legacy accounting codes, the logic of that code, and which SFC that legacy code is cross-walked into.  See attached SFC structure for details.  In the description of the SOF specific legacy code logic, the applicable SFC data element will be indicated.  

2.  Budget Activity:  Most of USSOCOM RDT&E (0400) requirements are included in Budget Activity 07.  Included are R&D efforts directed toward development, engineering, and testing changes to fielded systems or systems already in procurement, which alter the performance envelopes.  May include operational test and evaluation costs.  Also includes R&D support to miscellaneous operational efforts.


Defensewide RDTE budget activity definitions for use beginning FY2004





Budget Activity 2 ‑ Exploratory Development-SOF PE’s 1160401BB and 1160407BB


This activity translates promising basic research into solutions for broadly defined military needs, short of major development projects, with a view to developing and evaluating technical feasibility.  This type of effort may vary from fairly fundamental applied research to sophisticated breadboard hardware, study, programming and planning efforts that establish the initial feasibility and practicality of proposed solutions to technological challenges.  It would thus include studies, investigations, and development effort.  The dominant characteristic of this category of effort is that it be pointed toward specific military needs with a view toward developing and evaluating the feasibility and practicability of proposed solutions and determining their parameters.  Program control of the Exploratory Development element will normally be exercised by general level of effort.  Exploratory Development precedes the system specific research described in DoD 5000.1.  





Budget Activity 3 ‑ Advanced Development  SOF PE 1160402BB


Includes all efforts which have moved into the development and integration of hardware and other technology products for field experiments and tests.  The results of this type of effort are proof of technological feasibility and assessment of operability and producibility that could lead to the development of hardware for service use.  It also includes advanced technology demonstrations that help expedite technology transition from the laboratory to operational use.  Projects in this category have a direct relevance to identified military needs.  Advanced Development may include concept exploration as described in DoDD 5000.1, but is non-system specific (Milestone 0).





Budget Activity 7 - Operational Systems Development- SOF PE ’s 1160404BB and 1160405BB and 1160408BB


Includes R&D effort directed toward development, engineering, and test of changes to fielded systems or systems already in procurement which alter the performance envelopes.  May include operational test and evaluation costs.  Also includes R&D support to miscellaneous operational efforts such as Manufacturing Technology, Communications Security Equipment, Horizontal Battlefield Digitization, Joint Biological Defense, Satellite Communication Ground Environment, various classified programs, etc.  Program control will be exercised by review of individual projects.

3.  Program Element Codes (PECs):     See the SOF Navy O&M chapter for details of USSOCOM's PEs.  USSOCOM RDT&E PEs follow the same logic.  RDT&E PEs represent integrated acquisition activities combining manpower, equipment, and facilities that together constitute an identifiable acquisition capability or activity.  The OSD RDT&E PE is also ten characters in length, just like the O&M PE.  The USSOCOM OSD PE is cross-walked into the SOF Navy STARS-HCM Subhead.  

4.  Element of Cost (EOC):  USSOCOM has built accounting codes to link the EOC data to management information data for incorporation into its internal Planning Programming Budgeting Execution System Management Information System (PPBES MIS).  This internal database includes budget, Program Objective Memorandum (POM), and execution data.  The EOC is the basic building block for the PPBES MIS.   It is a combination of the subhead and the Project Unit (PU) field of STARS-HCM.

The coding logic of the STARS-HCM Subhead and its applicable Standard Fiscal Code (SFC) follows:

1st position:  indicates the Major Claimant

2nd position:  indicates the Navy Program Code (the Program Code indicates the Department, appropriation, and the limit.  i.e. TI97, 0400, 56SN)

3rd and 4th positions:  these are at the discretionary use of the Major Claimant.  For SOF subheads, the 3rd position is used to identify the SOF Operating Agency (SFC D2) and the 4th position is where the PE (SFC C1) is coded.

The RDT&E Project is indicated in the Project Unit field of STARS-HCM (SFC B4)

Example:  Subhead 8CPD; Project Unit (375)MG

· Subhead

· 8 = SOF Navy OA:  NAVSEA

· C = Program Code:  TI97, 0400, 56SN

· D = PE 1160404BB

· Project Unit

· 375MG = SOF Navy Project = 375000:  S375 WPNS & SUP SYS (SFC B4)

· EOC is the subhead and PU combination:  8CPD + 375MG = EOC = SMG.SPR, SOF MACHING GUN

5.  Funds Distribution: Program Budget Accounting System (PBAS) is the official Defense Agency funds distribution system.  Program codes are used to distribute USSOCOM Procurement funds and are cross-walked into the applicable service accounting code structure to provide execution data. 

USSOCOM normally distributes RDT&E (0400) funds at the R-1 line item, indicated by the PBAS Program Code. This code crosswalk to the SOF Program Element.   In cases where additional funds control is required, i.e. Special Interest items, USSOCOM will issue funds with a Special Interest Indicator Code on the PBAS  Funds Authorization Document (FAD).   

The PBAS Funds Authority Documents are the supporting documentation for the program targets loaded into the local DFAS accounting systems. PBAS and the local accounting system must be kept in balance and should be reconciled before the end of month.  HQ USSOCOM (SORR-CCA) must be notified if an account is overobligated and cannot be resolved locally.
Note:  If a new EOC is required, the SOF Navy user must request establishment of a new PPBES-MIS EOC.  Forward the request to Headquarters U.S. Special Operations Command, ATTN: SORR-CI, 7701 Tampa Point Blvd, MacDill AFB, FL  33621-5323.  After approval, Accounting Operations will request DFAS to establish the code, update the applicable edit tables (DCD Global Edit Tables), and update the DFAS-IN 7097.01 manual.

6.  Execution:  The Program Element is an integral parts the RDT&E accounting and reporting.  SOF Navy Program Elements for the RDT&E appropriation are indicated by the fourth position of the Navy R,D,T&E Subhead.  The table below lists the SOF Program Elements and the applicable crosswalk.  SOF Navy activities are to use the following STARS-HCM subheads for execution of USSOCOM 's RDT&E funds:   

PROGRAM

ELEMENT

Title
PROGRAM

ELEMENT
FOURTH

DIGIT

SUBHEAD

SOF TECH DEVELOPMENT
1160401BB
B

SOF ADV TECH DEVELOPMENT
1160402BB
C

SOF TACTICAL SYSTEM
1160404BB
D

SOF INTELL SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT
1160405BB
E

SOF MEDICAL TECH DEVELOPMENT
1160407BB
F

SOF OPERATIONAL ENHANCEMENTS
1160408BB
G

OTHER FORCE PROGRAMS
1160409BB
H





Note:  Should execution be expected to occur in STARS-FL, immediately contact HQ USSOCOM/SORR-CCA, Mr. Justin Applegate, DSN 299-3113.

7.  Reporting:  DFAS-IN will prepare USSOCOM’s RDT&E (0400) departmental (agency level) reports (i.e. 1002) at the R-1 line item level indicated by the PBAS Program Code and to include the Special Interest Item Indicator.
8.  Note to DFAS Centers:  All requests for changes to the SOF Codes must come from Headquarters United States Operations Command--SORR-CCA.  Any questions regarding these codes should be forwarded to Mr. Justin Applegate e-mail applegj@socom.mil, DSN 299-3113 or Jorge Rodriguez e-mail rodriguj@socom.mil, DSN 299-4392.

USSOCOM SOF NAVY RDT&E

CODING TABLE
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND
NAVSEA

TABLE I-STARS-HCM


BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION

2004
OPEN
S375.PR
8CPD
37500
1160404BB
325
S375, WPNS & SUP SYS

2004
OPEN
M4Mod.SPR
8CPD
375M4
1160404BB
9DE
S375, M4Mod

2004
OPEN
SMG.SPR
8CPD
375MG
1160404BB
9DE
S375, SOF MACHINE GUN

2004
OPEN
SMG.MK43
8CPD
37543
1160404BB
9DE
S375, MK-43 7.62 MACHINE

2004
OPEN
S800.PR
8CPD
S8000
1160404BB
325
S800, SPECIAL OPS MUNITION ADV DEV

2004
OPEN
ILAM.SPR
8CPD
S80LM
1160404BB
325
S800, NSW Limpet Mine

2004
OPEN
M4MOD.CP
8CPD
375M4
1160404BB
340
M4MOD.CP

2004
OPEN
LAW.CP
8CPD
S80LA
1160404BB
340
M72 LAW CP

2004
OPEN
ASDS.SPR
8CRD
417AS
1160404BB
395
S0417, Advanced SEAL Delivery System

2004
OPEN
VSWMCM.SPR
8CRD
417HR
1160404BB
325
S0417, Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures

2004
OPEN
SDV.SPR
8CRD
417SD
1160404BB
325
S0417, SEAL Delivery Vehicle

2004
OPEN
VSWMCM.SPR
8CRD
417SH
1160404BB
325
S0417, Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures

2004
OPEN
S500.PR
8CPX
S500A
1160408BB
510
SOF O  SOF O S500, PSOF OPERATIONS ENHANCEMENTS

2004
OPEN
S375.PR
8CPD
S8LAW
1160404BB
SST
S375, Weapons & SUP SYS

2004
OPEN
VSWMCM.SPR
8CRD
417HR
1160404BB
340
S0417, Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures

USSOCOM SOF NAVY R,D,T&E

CODING TABLE
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

NAVAIR
TABLE I-STARS-HCM


BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION

2004
OPEN
CV22.SPR
4CCC
WO404
1160404BB
275
SF200, CV-22

USSOCOM SOF NAVY RDT&E

CODING TABLE

SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

NSMA

TABLE I-STARS-HCM











BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION

2004
OPEN
TENCAP.SPR
DC4L
S40TC
1160405BB
941
S400, TENCAP

SYMBOL/LIMIT        TITLE/DESCRIPTION
97 4/5 0400.11SN       RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE AGENCIES

                                  OSD-SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCES (SOF) NAVY ACTIVITIES

This is a Research, Development, Test and Evaluation two-year appropriation, sub-allocated to USSOCOM from The Joint Staff.  The Programming, Budgeting, and Accounting System Funds Authorization Document (PBAS-FAD) provides the purpose and any limitations in the Remarks Section of the FAD.  The SOCOM-Financial Information System (FIS) Global Edit Table requires the use of USSOCOM authorized codes when executing funding from this sub-allocation.  Additional codes can be requested from HQ USSOCOM-SORR-CCA, e-mail:  applegj@socom.mil.

SECTION II   CODE AND TITLE INFORMATION-SOF NAVY NAVSEA

BGFY
TMFY
SOF SUBHEAD
SOF RFM
SOF PU
OSD PROGRAM ELEMENT
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

2004
OPEN
8FGP
340
DT314
0603826D8Z
Usage Based Small Arms Maintenance: The establishment of SOPMOD Host Weapons Shock Profile Database (DACP)

2004
OPEN
8FGP
340
DT315
0603826D8Z
Second Generation Rail interface System (RISII) for M4 Carbines

USSOCOM SOF NAVY RDT&E

CODING TABLE
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

NAVSEA
TABLE I-STARS-HCM


BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION










2003
2003
S375.PR
8CPD
37500
1160404BB
325
S375, WPNS & SUP SYS

2003
2003
M4Mod.SPR
8CPD
375M4
1160404BB
9DE
S375, M4Mod

2003
2003
SMG.SPR
8CPD
375MG
1160404BB
9DE
S375, SOF MACHINE GUN

2003
2003
SMG.MK43
8CPD
37543
1160404BB
9DE
S375, MK-43 7.62 MACHINE

2003
2003
M4MOD.CP
8CPD
375ND
1160404BB
325
S375, M4Mod (CP)

2003
2003
S800.PR
8CPD
S8000
1160404BB
325
S800, SPECIAL OPS MUNITION ADV DEV

2003
2003
ILAM.SPR
8CPD
S80LM
1160404BB
325
S800, NSW Limpet Mine

2003
2003
ASDS.SPR
8CRD
417AS
1160404BB
395
S0417, Advanced SEAL Delivery System

2003
2003
VSWMCM.SPR
8CRD
417HR
1160404BB
325
S0417, Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures

2003
2003
SDV.SPR
8CRD
417SD
1160404BB
325
S0417, SEAL Delivery Vehicle

2003
2003
VSWMCM.SPR
8CRD
417SH
1160404BB
325
S0417, Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures

2003
2003
SOFE3.CP
8CPG
S5003
1160408BB
340
FY03-P-1 171-3

2003
2003
SOFE4.CP
8CPG
S5004
1160408BB
340
FY03-107-148

2003
2003
S500.PR
8CPX
S500A
1160408BB
510
SOF O S500, PSOF OPERATIONS ENHANCEMENTS

2003
2003
ASDS.CP
8CRD
417CB
1160404BB
395
TEHYTS0417, Advanced SEAL Delivery System, Special Interest Item

2003
2003
S375.PR
8CPD
S8LAW
1160404BB
SST
S375, Weapons & SUP SYS

2003
2003
VSWMCM.SPR
8CRD
417HR
1160404BB
340
S0417, Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures

USSOCOM SOF NAVY RDT&E

CODING TABLE
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

NAVAIR
TABLE I-STARS-HCM


BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION

2003
2003
CV22.SPR
4CCC
WO404
1160404BB
275
SF200, CV-22

USSOCOM SOF NAVY RDT&E

CODING TABLE

SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

NSMA

TABLE I-STARS-HCM


BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION










2003
2003
TENCAP.SPR
DC4L
S40TC
1160405BB
941
S400, TENCAP

SYMBOL/LIMIT        TITLE/DESCRIPTION
973/4 0400.11SN       RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE AGENCIES

                                  OSD-SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCES (SOF) NAVY ACTIVITIES

This is a Research, Development, Test and Evaluation two-year appropriation, sub-allocated to USSOCOM from The Joint Staff.  The Programming, Budgeting, and Accounting System Funds Authorization Document (PBAS-FAD) provides the purpose and any limitations in the Remarks Section of the FAD.  The SOCOM-Financial Information System (FIS) Global Edit Table requires the use of USSOCOM authorized codes when executing funding from this sub-allocation.  Additional codes can be requested from HQ USSOCOM-SORR-CCA, e-mail:  applegj@socom.mil.

SECTION II   CODE AND TITLE INFORMATION-SOF NAVY NAVSEA

BGFY
TMFY
SOF SUBHEAD
SOF RFM
SOF PU
OSD PROGRAM ELEMENT
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

2003
OPEN
8FFN
340
TS032
0605130D8Z
40MM GRENADE LAUNCHER

SYMBOL/LIMIT        TITLE/DESCRIPTION
973/4 0400.34SN       RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE AGENCIES

                                  OSD-SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCES (SOF) NAVY ACTIVITIES

This is a Research, Development, Test and Evaluation two-year appropriation, sub-allocated to USSOCOM from The Joint Staff.  The Programming, Budgeting, and Accounting System Funds Authorization Document (PBAS-FAD) provides the purpose and any limitations in the Remarks Section of the FAD.  The SOCOM-Financial Information System (FIS) Global Edit Table requires the use of USSOCOM authorized codes when executing funding from this sub-allocation.  Additional codes can be requested from HQ USSOCOM-SORR-CCA, e-mail:  applegj@socom.mil.

SECTION III   CODE AND TITLE INFORMATION-SOF NAVY NAVSEA

BGFY
TMFY
SOF SUBHEAD
SOF RFM
SOF PU
OSD PROGRAM ELEMENT
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

2003
OPEN
8L0A
340
S3027
0603160BR
Counterproliferation-SOF CP Support


SYMBOL/LIMIT         TITLE/DESCRIPTION
97 2/3 0400.56SN          RDT&E DEFENSE AGENCIES

USSOCOM SOF NAVY R,D,T&E

CODING TABLE
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

NAVSEA
TABLE I-STARS-HCM


BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION

2002
2002
S375.PR
8CPL
37500
1160404BB
325
S375, WPNS & SUP SYS

2002
2002
M4Mod.SPR
8CPL
375M4
1160404BB
9DE
S375, M4Mod

2002
2002
SMG.SPR
8CPL
375MG
1160404BB
9DE
S375, SOF MACHINE GUN

2002
2002
SMG.MK43
8CPL
37543
1160404BB
9DE
S375, MK-43 7.62 MACHINE

2002
2002
S800.PR
8CPL
S8000
1160404BB
325
S800, SPECIAL OPS MUNITION ADV DEV

2002
2002
ILAM.SPR
8CPL
S80LM
1160404BB
325
S800, NSW Limpet Mine

2002
2002
ASDS.SPR
8CRL
417AS
1160404BB
395
S0417, Advanced SEAL Delivery System

2002
2002
VSWMCM.SPR
8CRL
417HR
1160404BB
325
S0417, Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures

2002
2002
SDV.SPR
8CRL
417SD
1160404BB
325
S0417, SEAL Delivery Vehicle

2002
2002
VSWMCM.SPR
8CRL
417SH
1160404BB
325
S0417, Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures

2002
2002
S500.PR
8CPX
S500A
1160408BB
510
SOF O S500, PSOF OPERATIONS ENHANCEMENTS

USSOCOM SOF NAVY R,D,T&E

CODING TABLE
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

NAVAIR
TABLE I-STARS-HCM


BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION

2002
2002
CV22.SPR
4CCC
WO404
1160404BB
275
SF200, CV-22

USSOCOM SOF NAVY R,D,T&E

CODING TABLE
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

NSMA
TABLE I-STARS-HCM


BGFY
TMFY
SOF

PPBES-MIS

EOC
SOF

NAVSPEC

SUBHEAD
SOF

PU
SOF

OSD

PROGRAM 

ELEMENT
SOF

RFM
SOF

PPBES-MIS EOC 

DESCRIPTION

2002
2002
S375.PR
8CPD
37500
1160404BB
9DE
S375, WPNS & SUP SYS

2002
2002
TENCAP.SPR
DC4E
S40TC
1160404BB
941
S400, TENCAP

RDTE, Defense 
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97-0400

5
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3.ARMY.0400-
97-0400


